
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Buckinghamshire Council and 
Surrey County Council Joint 
Trading Standards Service 
Committee 

 

 
 

Date & time Place Contact  
Monday, 4 April 
2022 at 11.00 am 

Woodhatch Place, 11 
Cockshot Hill, Reigate, 
Surrey ,RH2 8EF 
 

Angela Guest 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8541 8987 
 
angela.guest@surreycc.gov.u
k 

 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 07929 724773 or email angela.guest@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public. If you would like to attend a meeting, but need 

extra help to do so, for example because of a disability, please contact us as early 
as possible, so that we can try to put the right support in place. For further 

information please contact: Angela Guest on  07929 724773 or at 
angela.guest@surreycc.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Members of the Committee 

Kevin Deanus (Co-Chairman) and Nick Naylor (Co-Chairman) 
 

 
Advisory Members: 

Scott Lewis and Beville Stanier 
 

 

 

mailto:angela.guest@surreycc.gov.uk


 
Page 2 of 4 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

To receive any apologies for absence and substitutions. 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 22 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

(Pages 5 
- 10) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter  

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or  

(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 

item(s) of business being considered at this meeting 

NOTES: 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 

where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 

which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 

civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 

spouse or civil partner) 

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 

discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 

reasonably regarded as prejudicial. 

 

 

4  PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

 
 

a  Members' Questions 
 
The deadline for Member’s questions is 12pm four working days before 
the meeting (29/03/2022). 
 

 

b  Public Questions 
 

The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 
(28/03/2022). 
 

 

5  PETITIONS 
 

The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting. 
 

 

6  ACTION TRACKER AND FORWARD PLAN 
 

The Committee is asked to monitor responses, actions and outcomes 
against actions and recommendations from previous meetings and to 
review and agree the Forward Work Programme. 
 
 

(Pages 
11 - 16) 



 
Page 3 of 4 

7  PERFORMANCE AND JOINT SERVICE BUDGET 
 
The Trading Standards Joint Committee are asked to note the Service’s 
performance and the joint service budget for 2022/23. 
 
 

(Pages 
17 - 40) 

8  TRADING STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
 

The Trading Standards Joint Committee is asked to review and endorse 
an updated Enforcement Policy and agrees the Financial Penalty 
Guidance as required under the Tenant Fees Act and the Fixed Monetary 
Penalty Guidance for various food legislation.  
 

(Pages 
41 - 78) 

9  TRADING STANDARDS TOBACCO WORK 
 

The Trading Standards Joint Committee are asked to note the report. 
 

(Pages 
79 - 86) 

10  TRADING STANDARDS CURRENT AND EMERGING ISSUES 
 

The Trading Standards Joint Committee are asked to note the current and 
emerging issues. 
 

(Pages 
87 - 96) 

11  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Buckinghamshire Council and Surrey County 
Council Joint Trading Standards Service Committee will be held on 22 
September 2022. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Joanna Killian 
Chief Executive 

Published: Friday, 25 March 2022 



 
Page 4 of 4 

 
 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, the Council has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings. Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 
 



MINUTES of the meeting of the BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL AND 
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL JOINT TRADING STANDARDS SERVICE 
COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 22 September 2021 at Oculus, Gateway 

Offices, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire, HP19 8FF. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 24 March 2022. 
 
Elected Members: 

(*present) 
  Nick Naylor (Co-Chairman) 

 Mark Nuti (Co-Chairman) 
 Sir Beville Stanier (non-voting) Buckinghamshire Council 

 Scott Lewis (non-voting) Surrey County Council 
 

In attendance 

 
 Steve Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards, Buckinghamshire and Surrey 

Trading Standards Service 
Amanda Poole, Assistant Head of Trading Standards, Buckinghamshire 
and Surrey Trading Standards Service 
Andy Tink, Senior Principal Accountant, Surrey County Council 
Nigel Dicker, Head of Housing, Environment & Community Services, 
Buckinghamshire Council 
Councillor Mark Winn, Deputy Cabinet Member for Homelessness, 
Buckinghamshire Council 
 
 

15/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 

 
There were none. 
 

16/21 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [24 MARCH 2021]  [Item 2] 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

17/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
Councillor Lewis declared a personal interest as a Member of the Impact 
Food Group which had been involved in the development of Natasha’s Law. 
 

18/21 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  [Item 4a] 

 
There were none. 
 

19/21 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4b] 

 
There were none. 
 

20/21 PETITIONS  [Item 5] 

 
There were none. 
 

Page 5

Item 2



21/21 ACTION TRACKER  [Item 6] 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
The Joint Committee noted the Action Tracker. There were no outstanding 
actions to be considered. 
 

22/21 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  [Item 7] 

 
Actions: 

 
Item to be included at the next meeting reviewing upcoming legislation that 
would impact the responsibilities of the service. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
Members agreed the forward work programme. 
 
Members were encouraged to contact Steve Ruddy or Amanda Poole if they 
had any other suggested additions to the forward work programme between 
the conclusion of the meeting and the next meeting. 
 

23/21 PERFORMANCE AND JOINT SERVICE BUDGET  [Item 8] 

 
Witnesses:  

Amanda Poole, Assistant Head of Trading Standards, Steve Ruddy, Head of 
Trading Standards 
 
Key points from the discussion: 

 
1. The Officers introduced the report and the following key points were noted 

on service performance: 

 The impact of the Covid-19 pandemic had continued to disrupt general 
service performance into Q1 of 2021/22. 

 Pandemic-related disruption to the courts had severely impacted 
conviction rates. Members were informed that no convictions had been 
made in Q1 due to hearing dates b
[...]
 

public awareness of scams to residents, including vulnerable individuals in 

areas where ongoing scams had been made known to Trading Standards. 

 
8. Officers also gave a brief update on the budget. The following key points 

were noted: 

 There had been an overspend of £69,000 (2.6%) at year end 2020/21 
due to reduced income as a result of the pandemic. 

 Claims for lost income were made against the local government 
income compensation scheme, however this had not offset 100% of 
lost income. 

 As well as some additional Covid-related spend, there were some 
small reductions in expenditure in 20/21 as a result of paused activity 
and operating online, including reduced legal fees and travel 
expenses. 

 The service expected around £176,000 in Covid-related lost income 
for 2021/22. £66,000 of this had been offset by a Q1 claim to the local 
government income compensation scheme, however this scheme had 
been discontinued beyond June 2021, leaving fiscal pressure on both 
Local Authorities.  

 The service would reduce spending where possible to mitigate the 
impact of the fiscal pressures of the ensuing year. 

 Surrey County Council’s share of lost income would likely be covered 
by its Covid Reserve Fund. Buckinghamshire Council’s Covid 
pressures were identified as ‘risks’ and it remained to be determined 
how it would approach the lost income. 

 
 

Page 8



Actions: 

Update to be given to a future Board meeting following the review of the 
Traders4U service. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Service’s performance be noted.  
2. That the joint service budget for 2021/22 and the identified pressures be 
noted. 
 

24/21 TRADING STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT POLICY  [Item 9] 

 
Witness:  

Steve Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards 
 
Key points from the discussion: 

1. Officers introduced the report and the following key points were noted: 

 The enforcement policy had been updated to include the capacity of 

the service to issue fixed penalty notices to offenders. This update had 
been made in anticipation of future legislative change permitting local 

authorities to issue fixed penalty notices for moving traffic offences.  

 There had been changes to various titles and acronyms within the 

enforcement policy to ensure they remained up to date. 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the amended Enforcement Policy be endorsed. 
 

25/21 TRADING STANDARDS SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS  [Item 10] 

 
Witness:  
Steve Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards 
 
Key points from the discussion: 

Officers introduced the report and the following key points were noted: 

 The Scheme of Delegations had been updated to remove references 
to ‘Buckinghamshire County Council’, which had since become part of 
the new ‘Buckinghamshire Council’ 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Scheme of Delegation be approved. 
 

26/21 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 11] 

 
The date of the next meeting was Thursday 24 March 2022 and would be 
hosted by Surrey County Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

 

 

Buckinghamshire CC and Surrey CC  
Trading Standards Joint Committee 

 

22 September 2021 
 

Action Tracker & Forward Plan 

 

Purpose of the report:   

 
For Members to consider and comment on the Committee’s Actions and 
Recommendations Tracker and to note the forward plan. 
 

 

Introduction: 

 
The tracker recording actions and recommendations from previous meetings is 
attached as Annex A, and the Committee is asked to note that all previous actions 
are now closed.  The forward plan is attached as Annex B. 
 

Recommendations: 

 
The Committee is asked to monitor responses, actions and outcomes against actions 
and recommendations from previous meetings and to note the forward plan. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 
Report contact: Angela 
[...]
 

specific geographic areas. In turn these messages are disseminated by individual 

Neighbourhood Watch coordinators throughout their local communities. The Service uses this 

valuable tool to send alerts of doorstep crime incidents, scams, and other imminent threats. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 32

https://twitter.com/Bucks_Surreyts/


 
 

Service Priority Area 2 - Enabling businesses to get the help and support they need to thrive 

and grow.  Delivering public protection through supporting businesses to comply with their legal 

responsibilities and ensuring a level playing field.  

Key Performance 
Indicator 

Comments  Status 

To increase the 
number of Primary 
Authority 
Partnerships  
 

The number of Partnerships we have has increased by 9 to 136 between April 
and December.    
Logos of all current partnerships are shown below. Examples of the most 
recent partnerships are:   

• Stannah – a Hampshire based stair and home lift business  

• Kallo – a Surrey based food business 

• Radish – a Hertfordshire based catering business 

• MSL Solution Providers – a Lancashire based microbiological testing 
business  

• Kenwood – a Hampshire based kitchen appliance business 

Green 
 

Support to trader 
approval schemes  
 

This year the Service has continued to run “Eat Out, Eat Well” with the support 
of Health partners, and in Surrey Public Health committed additional funding 
during 21/22 for a part time officer to evaluate the scheme and help roll out the 
‘Eat Well, Start Well’ part of the scheme.   
The service launched Traders4U.co.uk early in 2020 to support local residents 
and local businesses. Targeted Facebook advertising is being used to attract 
businesses. The take up of this scheme, in a currently challenging home 
improvement market, will be reviewed later in the year.   
We continue to work in partnership with TrustMark and to support their scheme 
with an option to upgrade to trading standards approved status.  
 

Red 
 

 

 

[...]
ghtening cream that claims it “Fights against 
discoloration” 

• Swimming floats aimed at parents to use with babies that were highly unstable posing a 
drowning risk(see picture below) 
 
 

     

Page 39



 
 

  

  
 In addition to our work at Heathrow, we continue to carry out market surveillance to check on 

the safety of goods being sold in Bucks and Surrey using funding from the Office for Product 

Safety and Standards to test purchase and send to experts for testing a wide variety of products. 

Outcomes of the testing have shown a number of safety issues across a range of products 
which we are following up on, including by requiring recalls of the most unsafe products.  
 
 

Page 40



 

 

 

BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL AND 

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
TRADING STANDARDS JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 4 APRIL 2022 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

STEVE RUDDY, HEAD OF TRADING STANDARDS                

 

SUBJECT: TRADING STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

 
 

SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

 
Enforcement is a vital part of Trading Standards role to protect residents and 
communities from harm and to ensure a fair and level playing field for legitimate 
and honest businesses.  
 
The Trading Standards Service regularly reviews its Enforcement Policy to ensure 
it remains appropriate and relevant to the regulatory and local authority landscape. 
The proposed Enforcement Policy provides an updated framework, responding to 
the possibilities and requirements of new legislation, to ensure that the Trading 
Standards Service promotes efficient and effective approaches to regulation 
without imposing unnecessary regulatory burdens.  
 
The Trading Standards Joint Committee is asked to review and agree an updated 
Enforcement Policy for use by the Buckinghamshire and Surrey Trading Standards 
Service.  
 
The updates include amendments to: 

• Ensure a growing range of financial penalties (as available in legislation) 
are acknowledged as potential outcomes, including fixed monetary 
penalties. 

• Add, via a link, Financial Penalty Guidance for the Service as required 
under the Tenant Fees Act 2019. 

• Add, via a link, Fixed Monetary Penalty Guidance for the Service as 
required in relation to various food legislation. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
It is recommended that: 

 
1. The Trading Standards Joint Committee agrees the amended 

Enforcement Policy attached as Annex A 

Page 41

Item 8



2. The Trading Standards Joint Committee agrees the Financial Penalty 
Guidance as required under the Tenant Fees Act - Annex B  

3. The Trading Standards Joint Committee agrees the Fixed Monetary 
Penalty Guidance for various food legislation - Annex C 

 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 
It is a statutory requirement for the Service to have, and actively use, an 
Enforcement policy. To ensure it remains relevant, this Policy must be periodically 
reviewed and agreed by Members through this Joint Committee. 
 
 

DETAILS: 

1. The Trading Standards Service aims to create an environment of confident 
consumers and trusted traders by providing advice and guidance to 
consumers and businesses. However, there will be occasions when a range 
of different actions may be necessary to deal with cases where trading 
standards laws have been breached by businesses or others. 

2. This enforcement policy helps to promote efficient and effective approaches 
to regulatory inspection and enforcement, which improve regulatory outcomes 
without imposing unnecessary regulatory burdens including consideration for 
social, environmental and economic outcomes. This policy allows appropriate 
use of the full range of penalties available across the legislation which 
Trading Standards enforce.  

3. The Trading Standards Service recognises that the vast majority of 
businesses that operate within Buckinghamshire and Surrey are honest, 
legitimate enterprises. The Trading Standards Service will work with those 
businesses, helping and encouraging them to understand and comp
[...]
 SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 TRADING STANDARDS JOINT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 4 APRIL 2022 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

DAVID PICKERING 

 

SUBJECT: TRADING STANDARDS TOBACCO WORK 

 
 

SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

 
The Children and Young Person’s (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991 requires 
Local Authorities to consider, at least once in every period of twelve months, the 
extent to which it is appropriate to carry out enforcement action to ensure that the 
provisions of the Children and Young Persons Act 1933, are effected. This seeks 
to prohibit the sale of cigarettes and associated items, such as nicotine delivery 
systems, to persons under the age of 18.  This duty relates to tobacco enforcement 
only. 
 
The Service undertakes work in this area supporting the delivery of the Public 
Health improvement outcomes and responsibilities that relate to the use of tobacco 
in order to help people to live healthy lifestyles; make healthy choices and reduce 
health inequalities.  
 
This report considers the Service’s work in relation to tobacco and associated 
products and is not restricted to the potential sale to children and young people. 
 
  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
It is recommended that: 

 
The Joint Committee notes and considers the report as a reflection of 
activity over the financial year 2021 – 2022 and endorses continued 
enforcement activities which will be undertaken in 2022– 2023.  
 
 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION:  

 
The Children and Young Person’s (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991 requires 
Local Authorities to consider, at least once in every period of twelve months, the 
extent to which it is appropriate to carry out enforcement action to ensure that the 
provisions of the Children and Young Persons 1933 Act, are effected. 
 

DETAILS: 

 
1. To ensure coherence and to maximise the impact of our work, Trading Standards 

link closely to Public Health led strategies to reduce tobacco consumption. The 
Trading Standards role is mainly in relation to tackling supply. However 
[...]
 the legal 
consequence to such action. 

Equalities and Diversity 

12. Tobacco consumption is disproportionately prevalent in particular socio-economic 
groups; tackling tobacco consumption has a positive impact in helping tackle 
health inequalities. There is no likely negative disproportionate impact arising 
from the work described in this report on people with protected characteristics.   

 

Page 85



WHAT HAPPENS NEXT: 

13. This is set out in section 8 above. 

 
Contact Officer: 
 
David Pickering, Trading Standards Manager, Regulation 01372 388779 
 
Consulted: 
 
Annexes: None 
 

 

Page 86



 

 

 

BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL AND SURREY COUNTY 
COUNCIL  

 
TRADING STANDARDS JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 4 APRIL 2022 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

STEVE RUDDY, HEAD OF TRADING STANDARDS                

 

SUBJECT: TRADING STANDARDS CURRENT AND EMERGING ISSUES 

 
 

SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

 
Looking ahead to what is coming enables the Service and Joint Committee to 
consider risks, implications and what approach it wishes to take to upcoming 
issues.  
 
The attached paper looks at legislation that the Service will have responsibility to 
enforce when it comes into force during 2022 and considers two government policy 
papers regarding “Levelling Up” and “Brexit Benefits”.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
It is recommended that the Trading Standards Joint Committee notes the current 
and emerging issues attached as Annex A. 
 
 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 
It is important for the Service to look ahead to upcoming and emerging issues to 
enable it, and the Joint Committee, to consider at an early stage what the 
implications and risks may be. Where relevant these are discussed in the attached 
paper. 
 
 

DETAILS: 

1. The attached paper covers areas including: The Calorie Labelling (Out of 
Home Sector) (England) Regulations 2021; The Food (Promotion and 
Placement) (England) Regulations 2021; changes to the draft Online Safety 
Bill 2021; the Government policy paper “Brexit Benefits”; the Government 
White paper “Levelling Up”; the Public Accounts Committee report into 
protecting consumers from unsafe products; and a BEIS Parliamentary 
Committee Investigation into post-pandemic economic growth, state aid and 
post-Brexit competition policy.  

2. The Calorie Labelling (Out of Home Sector) (England) Regulations aim to 
make it easier for people eating out to understand how much energy is in the 
food they are eating to enable customers to make informed choices. This 
legislation comes into force from 6th April 2022.  

 

Page 87

Item 10



3. The Food (Promotion and Placement) (England) Regulations comes into 
force in October 2022 and aims to: 

a. reduce the availability of products high in fat, salt and sugar (HFSS) 
bought through “volume promotions” like ‘buy one get one free’ offers, 
and 

b. to restrict the placement of HFSS product categories in high footfall 
areas of an affected store, like checkouts, end-of-aisle units, store 
entrances, and designated queueing areas. 

 
4. The Government’s “Brexit Benefits” Policy paper suggests a review on “the 

EU ban on imperial markings and sales” and enabling businesses to use a 
crown pint symbol on pint glasses. The attached paper highlights the need for 
Trading Standards, as the Weights and Measures Authority, to be consulted 
on the use of imperial measures so that we can feedback the costs for 
enforcement and practical issues that this will entail.  

5. The governments White paper on “Levelling Up” is also considered in the 
attached paper which contains several areas that are directly relevant to 
Trading Standards but has no specific mentions or direct references.  

CONSULTATION: 

6. No consultation has occurred.   

RISK MANAGEMENT AND IMPLICATIONS: 

7. By looking ahead to upcoming and emerging issues the Service is 
considering at an early stage what the implications and risks may be. Where 
there are particular issues these are raised in the attach
[...]
nt discussions on maintaining the effectiveness of Trading Standards 
Services. 

 

PAC recommendation: The Department and OPSS should evaluate the regulatory 
resource needed for the future of the regulatory regime. This should reflect the 
impacts of product checks at the UK border, the OPSS’s new duties on construction 
products and the loss of resource at local Trading Standards services. 

Summarised Response 

OPSS provided £1.45 million for checks at key UK ports and borders for national 
product safety risks last year. OPSS will continue to work with local authorities, 
ports and border staff to address national product safety risks. 

Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities is providing dedicated 
resource to specifically fund OPSS’ construction products activity. As the national 
regulator for construction products, OPSS will continue to support local authorities 
and Trading Standards with competency and capability assistance as well as 
funding for their work on product safety 

 

 

Page 95



 
 

 

BEIS Parliamentary Committee Investigation: On the 1st March the Chartered 
Trading Standards Institute (CTSI) Chair of the Board, Steve Ruddy, provided oral 
evidence to a Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) Committee meeting 
as part of their investigation into post-pandemic economic growth, state aid and 
post-Brexit competition policy. 

Others providing oral evidence were Rocio Concha, Director of Policy and 
Advocacy and Chief Economist at Which?; Matthew Upton, Director of Policy, 
Citizens Advice, and Matthew Vickers, CEO and Chief Ombudsman, Ombudsman 
Services. 

At the hearing Steve highlighted the importance of improving consumer rights 
awareness for both businesses and consumers, along with stressing the key role of 
local trading standards services in protecting consumers, especially the most 
vulnerable.  

https://www.tradingstandards.uk/news-policy/news-room/2022/ctsi-provides-oral-
evidence-to-business-energy-a

Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 5 

MINUTES of the meeting of the BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL AND 
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL JOINT TRADING STANDARDS SERVICE 
COMMITTEE held at 11.00 am on 4 April 2022 at Woodhatch Place, 11 

Cockshot Hill, Reigate, Surrey ,RH2 8EF. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 22 September 2022. 
 
Elected Members: 

 
 * Nick Naylor (Co-Chairman) 

* Kevin Deanus (Co-Chairman) 
*          Scott Lewis 
*          Mark Winn 
 

  
In attendance 

 
 Steve Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards, Buckinghamshire and Surrey 

Trading Standards Service 
Amanda Poole, Assistant Head of Trading Standards, Buckinghamshire 
and Surrey Trading Standards Service 
Andy Tink, Senior Principal Accountant, Surrey County Council 
Steve Owen-Hughes, Director, Community Protection & Emergencies, 
Surrey County Council 
Karen Collins, Acting Head of Service for Registration, Coroners and 
Trading Standards, Buckinghamshire Council 
David Pickering, Team Manager – Regulation, Buckinghamshire and 
Surrey Trading Standards Service 

 
  

1/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 

 
An apology was received from Beville Stanier. 
 

2/22 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 22 SEPTEMBER 2021  [Item 2] 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22September 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

3/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

4/22 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  [Item 4a] 

 
There were none. 
 

5/22 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4b] 
 
There were none. 
 

6/22 PETITIONS  [Item 5] 

 
There were none. 



 

Page 2 of 5 

 
7/22 ACTION TRACKER AND FORWARD PLAN  [Item 6] 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Joint Committee noted the Action Tracker and Forward Plan. There were 
no outstanding actions to be considered. 
 

8/22 PERFORMANCE AND JOINT SERVICE BUDGET  [Item 7] 

 
Key points from the discussion: 
 
1. The Officers introduced the report, and the following key points were 

noted on service budget: 

 The budget this year was an expected overspend for the joint services 
however there were slightly different positions for each Council.   

 For next year there were pressures identified but each council may 
take a differing view on how to handle those.  Pressures included pay 
inflation, insurance and pay award which had not been finalised yet.  
These pressures had not been included in the budget. 

 Officers were working to explore ways to increase income. 
 
2. The Officers introduced the report, and the following key points were 

noted on service performance: 

 The data was only for three quarters of the year as the fourth quarter 
data was not available at time of writing report. 

 Overall, performance was positive 

 There were impacts and significant delays in getting cases through the 
courts due to Covid 

 The successful door camera pilot project data had been used to apply 
for more funding and as a result there were more cameras being rolled 
out 

 The call blockers project had had a positive impact and further funding 
had been received for more call blockers. 

 A Member asked about the deterrent effect of door cameras to which 
officers responded that they were known to have a deterrent effect 
where they were installed but could not say if that had a wider 
deterrent. 

 A Member suggested using social media to advertise the benefits and 
by using the statistics already gained it would encourage residents to 
use the camera door bell. 

 A Member asked about prioritisation of funding for projects.  Officers 
responded that for both call blockers and door cameras, vulnerability 
was prioritised and where there had been recent incidents.  It was 
important to do that because older people become repeat victims if 
vulnerable.   

 Work with businesses to enable them to get the help and support they 
need to thrive and grow was going well.  The service continued to 
successfully grow the number of Primary Authority Partnerships .  

There had been particular focus on preparing businesses for new 
legislation coming in such as Natasha’s Law. 

 Officers described the multi-agency approach to fraud. 

 When asked what the biggest risk to Trading Standards was for the 
next year officers highlighted online services and products, and 



 

Page 3 of 5 

difficulties in supply chains.  The cost of living crisis would mean 
criminals and rogue traders take advantage of any vulnerability and 
also take advantage of the complexity of the green economy. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 

 
That the Head of Trading Standards look at using social media to advertise 
the outcome of projects with the aim of encouraging more residents to use 
methods such as door cameras. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Service’s performance, the joint service budget for 2022/23 and the 
pressures be noted. 
 
Mark Winn arrived during the officer presentation of this report. 
 

9/22 TRADING STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT POLICY  [Item 8] 

 
Key points from the discussion: 

 
1. Officers introduced a report that set out proposed changes to the Trading 

Standard Enforcement Policy.  The Enforcement Policy was regularly 
reviewed to ensure it remained appropriate and relevant to the regulatory 
and local authority landscape. The updates include amendments to: 

 Ensure a growing range of financial penalties (as available in 
legislation) are acknowledged as potential outcomes, including 
fixed monetary penalties. 

 Add, via a link, Financial Penalty Guidance for the Service as 
required under the Tenant Fees Act 2019. 

 Add, via a link, Fixed Monetary Penalty Guidance for the Service 
as required in relation to various food legislation. 

2. A Member queried about whether there should be a recommendation on 
the timescale for review, say every year, but because the review could 
happen sooner, say as a reaction to legislation change, he discounted this 
idea. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 

 
None. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the following be agreed: 

 the amended Enforcement Policy attached as Annex A to the 
submitted report 

 the Financial Penalty Guidance as required under the Tenant Fees 
Act - Annex B to the submitted report, and 

 the Fixed Monetary Penalty Guidance for various food legislation - 
Annex C to the submitted report. 

 



 

Page 4 of 5 

10/22 TRADING STANDARDS TOBACCO WORK  [Item 9] 

 
Key points from the discussion: 

1. Officers presented a report that showed how strategies were linked 
between Buckinghamshire and Surrey.  The following points were 
highlighted from the report:- 

 

 Intelligence gathering, enforcement work and test purchasing 
were used to guide further action, for example the use of dogs.  
Hiding places were more difficult to find and that some funding 
from the HMRC for use of dogs had been helpful. 

 Tobacco was being kept off-premises and restocked as 
needed which showed the constant challenge to keep up with 
methods used.   

 There had been one prosecution this year for tobacco and 
nitrous oxide.   

 There was a challenge around vape liquids that were unsafe 
and non-compliant.  There had been an increase in complaints 
of underage sale of vape liquids. 

 Illicit alcohol was also found alongside tobacco and the team 
sought license reviews. 

 
2. One Member expressed their support for test purchasing and asked that 

news of outcomes of court cases be emailed to Members. 
3. There was some discussion around the funding and use of dogs.   
4. In response to a Member query about warrants the officers explained the 

need for search warrants for residential properties but not for businesses. 
 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 

That officers investigate the viability of using dogs for tobacco detection from 
the Surrey Fire and Rescue Service who had their own dog team. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the submitted report be noted as a reflection of activity over the financial 
year 2021 – 2022 and the continued enforcement activities which will be 
undertaken in 2022– 2023 be endorsed.  
 

11/22 TRADING STANDARDS CURRENT AND EMERGING ISSUES  [Item 10] 

 
Key points from the discussion: 

1. Officer described in detail the current and emerging issues paper that 
included the following items:  

 The Calorie Labelling (Out of Home Sector) (England) Regulations 
2021;  

 The Food (Promotion and Placement) (England) Regulations 2021; 
changes to the draft Online Safety Bill 2021;  

 the Government policy paper “Brexit Benefits”;  

 the Government White paper “Levelling Up”;  

 the Public Accounts Committee report into protecting consumers from 
unsafe products; and  



 

Page 5 of 5 

 a BEIS Parliamentary Committee Investigation into post-pandemic 
economic growth, state aid and post-Brexit competition policy.  

 
2. The Committee discussed the food legislation and how whether that would 

affect schools and the work that Trading Standards already do around this 
area. 

3. The Committee thanked the Trading Standards Team for their 
professionalism and work during the pandemic, that they had had 
excellent results and were recognised nationally and were an example to 
others. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
None. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the current and emerging issues be noted. 
 

12/22 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 11] 
 
The date of the next meeting was Thursday 22 September 2022 and would be 
hosted by Buckinghamshire Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.21 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


